within the Calabar Education Zone of Cross River State, Nigeria. These institutions were 

purposively selected because they are the largest and most active in the zone, making them ideal 

for examining waste management practices. 

Sample 

The sample of this study comprised three hundred and ninety-five (395) respondents, drawn from 

the population of students, academic staff, non-academic staff, and waste disposal personnel in 

tertiary institutions within the Calabar Education Zone, Cross River State, Nigeria. The sample 

was selected using a stratified random sampling technique, which ensured that all subgroups were